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YIVO: 75 at 75

Photo: "A Bridge Game in  a New York Old Age Home in  1931," The Fight Against Gambling Among Jews,  Isaac Rivkind. Item No. 40

1. Abramovich, S.J. Limdu Hetev/ Learn to do Well. New York, YIVO Institute
for Jewish Research, 1969. First Edition. Octavo, brown cloth, viii, 126, vi, 76,
viii pp. Critical apparatus and reprint of the original text in Yiddish and a brief
introduction at the rear in English. Introduction, Notes and Supplements by Dan
Miron. In Yiddish. Very Good.

[#9816]
$30.00

2. Alperson, Mordechai. In Argentine/ In Argentina and studies on the Jewish
Literature. Buenos Aires, Joseph Lifshitz-Fund fun der Literatur-Gezelshaft
beim YIVO, 1967. Small octavo, green cloth with one small nick on the spine,
317 pp., index, b/w illustrations. In Yiddish. Very Good.

[#11483]
$25.00

3. Asch, Sholom. Onkel Mozes: Roman in drei teilen. Buenos Aires,
Literarusher Gezelshaft beim YIVO in Argentina, 1973. Small octavo in dust
jacket, 262 pp. In Yiddish. Very Good.

[#12683]
$20.00

4. Barikht fun der Konferenz fun dem Yidishn Visnshaftlekhn Institut:
Opgehandlt in Vilne fun 24tn bizn 27tn Oktober 1929/ Proceedings of the
Conference of the Yiddish Scientific Institute: Held in Vilna, October 24-
27, 1929. Vilna, YIVO, 1930. Octavo, paper covers with minor wear near the
spine edge of the rear panel, 172, iv pp., English language summary at the rear.
In Yiddish Very Good.

[#12472]
$75.00

5. Bass, David, edited by. Bibliografie fun Yidishe Bikher vegn Khurban un
Gerurah/ Bibliography of Yiddish Books on the Catastrophe and Heroism.
New York/Jerusalem, YIVO/ Yad Vashem, 1970. Quarto, paper covers, 56 pp.,
index. In Yiddish with a brief English introduction at the rear. YIVO/Yad
Vashem Joint Bibliographical Projects. Bibliographical Series No. 11. Includes
only books from the period 1960-1970 Very Good.

[#12700]
$50.00

6. Bibliography of the Publications of the Yiddish Scientific Institute - YIVO
Volume II 1942-1950. New York, YIVO, 1955. Octavo, blue cloth, 159 pp.
indexes. In Yiddish. Very Good.

[#11233]
$50.00

7. Boreisho, Menakhem. Der Fremder un Zavl Rimer. Fragmentn fun
Forsharbent tzu der Kharakteristik un Zikhronos. Buenos Aires, Literatur

[#11351]
$25.00
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Forsharbent tzu der Kharakteristik un Zikhronos. Buenos Aires, Literatur
Gezelshaft fun YIVO in Argentine, 1968. Small octavo, red cloth, 318 pp.,
bibliography. In Yiddish. Very Good.

$25.00

8. Bratzlever, Nakhman. Sipurei-Mesiot/ Stories and studies on the Jewish
Literature. Buenos Aires, Joseph Lifshitz-Fund fun der Literatur-Gezelshaft
bim YIVO, 1967. Small octavo, orange cloth, 222 pp., index. In Yiddish. Very
Good.

[#11484]
$25.00

9. Cahan, J.L., edited by. Yidisher Folklor/ Jewish Folklore. Vilna, YIVO, 1938.
Royal octavo, black cloth with mild wear and some fraying at the spine ends,
water-staining effects the last few pages at the top edge, xiv, 359 pp. , notes,
index, map.In Yiddish. Good.

[#12455]
$75.00

10. Cahan, Y.L. Shtudies vegn Yidisher Folksshafung/ Studies in Yiddish
Folklore. New York, YIVO, 1952. Octavo, blue cloth, 374 pp., b/w
illustrations, index, English language summary and table of contents at the rear.
In Yiddish. Edited by Max Weinreich. A high water mark in Jewish Scholarship.
Very Good.

[#12686]
$75.00

10a. ANOTHER COPY. Octavo, thick paper covers with minor edgewear. Very
Good.

[#12458]
$45.00

11. Cahan, Y.L. Yidishe Folkslider Mit Melodies/ Yiddish Folksongs With
Melodies Collected by Y.L. Cahan. New York, YIVO, 1957. Octavo, stiff
paper covers, 560 pp., musical notation, index, Introduction in English at the
rear. Very Good. In Yiddish. Edited and with an introduction by Max
Weinreich.

[#12702]
$75.00

12. Der Einheitlekher Yidisher oisleig: Materialn un Proiektn tzu der
Ortografisher Komferentz fun YIVO. Erster Zamlung. Vilna, YIVO, 1930.
Octavo, paper covers, viii, 124 pp. Very Good. In Yiddish.

[#12459]
$75.00

13. Feinberg, Leib. Fun Revolusie Tzu Tshuve. Buenos Aires, Joseph Lifshits-
Fund fun der Literatur-Gezelshaft beim YIVO, 1975. 12mo, printed cloth, 279
pp. In Yiddish. Poetry. Edited by Samuel Rollansky. Very Good.

[#23]
$20.00

14. Fertzik Yor YIVO Gezelshaft in Grois Miami 1947-1987. [Miami?], [YIVO?
], [1987?]. Octavo, red cloth with some wear at the top of the spine, 201 pp.,
b/w photos. In Yiddish. Good.

[#9827]
$25.00

15. Fishman, Joshua A., edited by. Shtudies Vegn Yidn in Poiln 1919-1939: Di
Tzvishnshpil fun Sotziale, Ekonomishe un Politishe Faktorn Inem Kamf
fun a Minoitet far Ir Kium/ Studies on Polish Jewry 1919-1939: The
Interplay of Social, Economic and Political Factors in the Struggle of a
Minority for Its Existence. New York, YIVO, 1974. Octavo, grey cloth, map
endpapers, x, 538, 294, x pp., 31 plates reproducing documents. In Yiddish with
a large section in English. Articles in Yiddish are "Economic Antisemitism in
Poland between the Two World Wars," Isaiah Trunk, "Care of Orphans and
Child Welfare in Poland (1919-1939)," Nina Bar-Yishay and Marek Web, "The
Jewish Youth Movement in Interwar Poland (a sociological study)," Moshe

[#12704]
$40.00
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Jewish Youth Movement in Interwar Poland (a sociological study)," Moshe
Kligsberg, "Chapters in the History of the Halutz Hakhshara in Poland between
the Two World Wars," Israel Oppenheim, "Farming Among Jews in Poland,
1919-1939," Shimshon Tapuach, "Materials for a Bibliography of Jewish
Periodicals in Independent Poland (prepared for publication with an
introduction by Ezra Mendelsohn)," Israel Shayn, "Selected Documents
Pertaining to Jewish Life in Poland 1919-1939 (31 reproductions with an
introduction and annotations)," Ezekeil Lifshutz. Articles in English are
"Minority Resistance: Some Comparisons between Interwar Poland and Postwar
U.S.A.," Joshua A. Fishman, "Antisemitism in Poland as an Intellectual, Social
and Political Movement," Pawel Korzec, "Jewish Self-Defense: A Response to
Violence," Leonard Rowe, "Western Jewish Aid and Intercession for Polish
Jewry, 1919-1939," Zosa Szajkowski, "Poles of Jewish Background - The Case
of Assimilation without Integration in Interwar Poland," Celia Stopnicka Heller.
Very Good.

16. Friedman, Philip, editor. Bibliografie fun Hebreishe Bikher Vegn Yidishn
Khurban un Gevurah/ Bibliography of Books in Hebrew on the Jewish
Catastrophe and Heroism in Europe. Jerusalem, Yad Vashem, Remembrance
Authority of Disaster and Heroism, YIVO Institute for Jewish Research, 1960.
Royal octavo in badly edgeworn and soiled dust jacket, 434 pp., index, x pp. in
English at the rear - foreword by the editor and introduction on "Aspects of
Hebrew Literature on the Catastrophe," by B. Dinur. Yad Vashem and YIVO
Institute for Jewish Research Joint Projects Bibliographical Series , 2. 1246
items listed. In Hebrew. Good+.

[#7872]
$95.00

17. Gar, Joseph. Bibliography of Articles on the Catastrophe and Heroism in
Yiddish Periodicals/ Bibliografie fun Artiklen Vegn Khurban un Gevurah
in Yidisher Periodike. New York, YIVO/ Yad Vashem, 1969. Small quarto in
dust quartro, x, 340 pp., indexes. In Yiddish. Joint Documentary Projects
Bibliographical Series No. 10. 5717 articles. Very Good.

[#12701]
$95.00

18. Goldberg, Nathan, et al. The Classification of Jewish Immigrants & Its
Implications: A Survey of Opinion-140 Replies to a Questionaire and
Papers. New York, YIVO, 1945. Octavo, paper covers with minor edgewear,
154 pp. + ads. Very Good.

[#4654]
$30.00

19. Gordin, Jacob. Drei Drames. "Chasie di Yetome," - "Got, Mentsh un Teifl,"
- "Mirele Efros." Fragmentn fun Forsharbetn tsu der Charakteristik un
Zichronos. Buenos Aires, Literatur-Geselshaft beim YIVO, 1973. Small octavo,
pale green cloth, 319 pp. Very Good. In Yiddish.

[#9324]
$35.00

20. Hamil, Glikl. Zikhronos. Buenos Aires, YIVO, 1967. Small octavo, red cloth,
370 pp. Translated into Yiddish by Joseph Bernfeld. The story of Gluekl of
Hameln. Very Good.

[#11591]
$25.00

21. Hersh, L. Farbrecherishkeit fun Yidn un Nit-Yidn in Poiln: Di Farsheidene
minim Farbrechns/ Criminalite comparee de la population juive de la
Republique Polonaise. Vilna, YIVO, 1937. Octavo, delicate wraps with some
chipping to the spine, 219-265 pp. in Yiddish, xviii in French from the rear,
tables (one fold-out). In Yiddish. Good-.

[#7228]
$40.00
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22. Hirshbein, Peretz. Teater, Veltreizes, Zikhronos. Fragmentn fun Forsharbent
tzu der Kharakteristik un Zikhronos. Buenos Aires, Argentina, Literatur
Gezelshaft fun YIVO in Argentine, 1967. Small octavo, green cloth, 333 pp.,
three b/w illustrations and the music to four songs. In Yiddish. Very Good.

[#11350]
$25.00

23. Imposed Jewish Governing Bodies Under Nazi Rule: YIVO Coloquium
December 2-5, 1967. New York, YIVO, 1972. First Edition. Octavo, paper
covers, 120 pp. in English and 144 pp. in Yiddish. In Yiddish. Very Good,
soiled wraps.

[#2917]
$30.00

24. Kalmanovitsh, Z. Joseph Perle's Yidishe Kesuvim. Vilna, YIVO, 1937.
Octavo, paper covers, lxxii-cxii, 2 b/w plates. Yellowed paper. In Yiddish. Very
Good.

[#11168]
$35.00

25. Kissman, Joseph. Shtudies tzu der Geshikhte fun Rumanishe Yidn in 19tn
un Onheib 20stn Yorhundert/ Studies in the History of Rumanian Jews in
the 19th and the Beginning of the 20th Centuries. New York, YIVO, 1944.
Octavo, blue cloth, 118 pp., b/w photos, index, English summary at the rear.
Very Good. In Yiddish.

[#12468]
$40.00

26. Knapheit, Moshe, compiled by. Antologie Viderstand un Oifstand: Lider,
Proze, Drame. Muzik tzu 2 Lider. Buenos Aires, Literatur-Gezelshaft beim
YIVO in Argentina, 1970. Small octavo, red cloth, 333 pp. In Yiddish. Good.

[#12697]
$20.00

27. Kosover, Mordecai. Yidishe Mokholim: A Studie in Kultur-Geshichte un
Shprachforshung/ Food and Beverages: A Study in History of Culture and
Linguistics. New York, YIVO, 1958. In Yiddish. Inscribed by the author with a
reference to a related NY Times article laid in. Octavo, blue cloth, 145 pp. Very
Good.

[#8753]
$40.00

28. Kruk, Herman. Togbukh fun Vilner Geto/ Diary of the Vilna Ghetto. New
York, YIVO, 1961. Octavo, blue cloth, xlvi, 620 pp., index of persons. In
Yiddish. Preface by Mordecai W. Bernstein. Biography of Herman Kruk by
Pinkhos Schwartz. English summary at the rear. Three copies of this manuscript
were prepared inside the Vilna Ghetto. None survived intact. Abraham
Sutzkever was able to collect almost half of the original typescript from the
wreckage of the bunker where one of the copies had been hidden. A smaller but
partially different part of another copy survived. The author did not. Very
Good.

[#12454]
$40.00

29. Lestschinsky, Jacob, edited by. Shriften far Ekonomik un Statistik: Erster
Band. Berlin, YIVO, 1928. Folio, stapled paper covers, 8 pp. In Yiddish. Very
Good.

[#12450]
$25.00

30. Lieberman, Aaron. Aaron Liebermans Briv/Letters of Aaron Lieberman.
NY, YIVO, 1951. Octavo, paper wraps , 252 pp., sections from two
unpublished works, index. Some of the letters are in Russian. Brief preface in
English. With an introduction and notes by Kalman Marmor. Lieberman was an
important Anarchist in the Whitehall scene. He was a close associate of Rudolf
Rocker. Very Good.

[#555]
$30.00
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Rocker. Very Good.

31. Lifschutz, E. Morris Rosenfeld's Briv/Morris Rosenfeld's Letters/ Las
Cartas de Mauricio Rosenfeld. Buenos Aires, Instituto Cientifico Judio - IWO
[YIVO], 1955. Octavo, light blue cloth, 188 pp., b/w photos. In Yiddish. Very
Good.

[#9778]
$30.00

31a. ANOTHER COPY. Octavo, mildly edgeworn paper covers. Very Good. [#12447]
$25.00

32. Lifschutz, E., edited by. Shatsky-Buch: Opshatzungen wegn Dr. Jacob
Shatsky un Dr. Shatsky's Zichronos, Briv, Reperatn un Esayn. New York -
Buenos Aires, YIVO, 1958. Octavo, black cloth, 380 pp., b/w photos, extensive
bibliography of Shatsky and of works about Shatsky. With wear to the half-title
page from the removal of a bookplate, With a small corner of the title-page
clipped. In Yiddish. Good+.

[#9398]
$45.00

33. Mahler, Raphael. Der Kamf Tzvishn Haskole un Khsides in Galitsie in Der
Ershter Helft 19tn Jo-Hundert/ The Struggle Between Haskalah and
Hasidism in the First Half of the 19th Century. New York, YIVO, 1942.
Octavo, blue cloth with minor fraying at the head of the spine and rubbing to
the lettering, 256 pp., documents, index. In Yiddish. Good.

[#12688]
$40.00

34. Mark, Yudl, edited by. Judah A. Joffe Book/ Yuda A. Yofe-bukh. New York,
YIVO, 1958. Octavo, thick paper boards, xvi, 302 pp. In Yiddish. Articles are
"Jewish Foods (A Study in History of Culture and Linguistics)," Mordecai
Kosover, "How Yiddish Originated," N. Susskind, "Outlines of Western
Yiddish," Max Weinreich, " From Germanisms to the Cave in the Desert of
Judea," S. Birnbaum, "The Yiddish Sound Structure in Its Slavic Environment,"
Roman Jakobson, "The Phonemic Structure of a Podolian Yiddish Dialect,"
Uriel Weinreich, "The Yiddish Dialect Demarcation According to Phonetic and
Lexical Principles," Jean Jofen, "Discourses on Hebrew-Yiddish and Yiddish-
Hebrew," Yehuda Elzet, "Pedigreed Words," Isaac Rivkind, "The Yiddish
Employed in the Study of the Talmud," Morris Starkman, "Vokher, 'Usury,'"
Dov Sadan, "At the Sources," S. Yerushalmi, "From the Repertory of the
Badkhn," Kh. Lieberman, "Several Popular Additions to the Sacrifice of Isaac,"
P. Marterno, "What is a Word in Yiddish?" Yudl Mark. With an homage to
Joffe by Yudl Mark and a Joffe Bibliography. Very Good.

[#9321]
$35.00

35. Noble, Shlomo. Khumesh-Taytch: An Oisforshung Wegn der Traditsie fun
Taytshn Khumesh in di Hederim/ The Traditional Language of the Yiddish
Pentateuch Translation. New York, YIVO, 1943. Octavo, dark blue cloth, 88
pp., fold-out map, summary and table of contents in English at the rear. In
Yiddish. With a foreword by Max Weinreich. Very Good.

[#278]
$30.00

35a. ANOTHER COPY. Octavo, brown-black. Inscribed by The Author on the title
page. Very Good.

[#12466]
$40.00

36. Opatoshu, Joseph. In Poilishe Velder/ In the Polish Woods. Buenos Aires,
Joseph Lifshitz-Fund fun der Literatur Gezelshaft beim YIVO, 1965. Small
octavo. tan cloth, 413 pp., index. In Yiddish. Very Good.

[#11482]
$20.00
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octavo. tan cloth, 413 pp., index. In Yiddish. Very Good.

37. Peretz, Y.L. Peretz. New York, YIVO, 1947. Octavo, blue cloth, 383 pp.
Bilingual edition. Yiddish and English on facing pages. Edited and translated by
Sol Liptzin. Very Good.

[#9525]
$25.00

38. Piekarz, Mendel, edited by. Der Khurban un Gevurah Inem Shpigel fun der
Hebreisher Prese: Bibliografie/ The Jewish Holocaust and Heroism
Through the Eyes of the Hebrew Press: A Bibliography. In Four Volumes.
Jerusalem, Yad Vashem/ YIVO, 1966. Quartos in dust jackets, xxx, 368, viii +
369-896, ii + 897-1346. ii + 244 pp. Volume four is an index volume. English
language preface at the rear of volume one. In Hebrew. 16,309 items. Yad
Vashem and YIVO Institute for Jewish Research Joint Documentary Projects,
Bibliographical Series Numbers 5-8. Preface by Jacob Robinson. With the
Assistance of Baruch Z. Ophir and Varda Arad. Includes articles from the daily
press September 1939-end 1950 and includes articles from monthlies,
quarterlies and weeklies up to 1960. Very Good.

[#12728]
$200.00

39. Reisen, Zalmen. Yidishe Literatur un Yidishe Shprach. Fragmentn fun
Forsharbent tzu der Kharakteristik un Zikhronos. Buenos Aires, Literatur
Gezelshaft beim YIVO in Argentine, 1965. Small octavo, green cloth, 302 pp.,
b/w photos, bibliography. In Yiddish. Very Good.

[#11352]
$25.00

40. Rivkind, Isaac. Der Kamf Kegn Azartshpiln Bay Yidn: A Shtudye in Finf
Hundert Yor Yidishe Poezy un Kultur-Geshiekhte/ The Fight Against
Gambling Among Jews: A Study of Five Centuries of Jewish Poetry and
Cultural History. New York, YIVO, 1946. Octavo, blue cloth with minor
wear, 218 pp., a number of illustrations of old text pages, index of gambling
terms, index subjects, index of names. The majority of the book is made up of
original texts some of which are printed in facsimile. In Yiddish. Very Good.

[#12453]
$40.00

40a. ANOTHER COPY. Octavo, blue cloth with minor wear to the spine from the
removal of a library label. Very Good-.

[#225]
$30.00

41. Roback, A.A. The Story of Yiddish Literature. Cambridge, Mass., Sci-Art
Publishers/ Yiddish Scientific Institute, 1940. First Edition. Octavo in edgeworn
dust jacket with a few short tears, 448 pp., b/w illustrations, bibliographies,
indexes. Very Good.

[#9673]
$35.00

42. Rollansky, Shmuel, edited by. Antologie Meksikanish, Urugvaiish Kubanish/
Mexico, Uruguay Y Cuba en la literatura Idish. Buenos Aires, Literarisher
Gezelshaft beim YIVO en Argentina, 1982. Small octavo, blue-black cloth, 322
pp. In Yiddish. Very Good.

[#12689]
$25.00

43. Rollansky, Shmuel, edited by. Antologie Kanadish. Buenos Aires, Literarisher
Gezelshaft beim YIVO en Argentina, 1974. Small octavo, black cloth, 444 pp.,
b/w photos and illustations. In Yiddish. Very Good.

[#12694]
$25.00

44. Rollansky, Shmuel, edited by. Antologie Brazilianish/ Antologia La
Literatura Idish en Brasil. Buenos Aires, Literarisher Gezelshaft beim YIVO
en Argentina, 1973. Small octavo, red cloth, 322 pp. In Yiddish. Very Good.

[#12690]
$20.00
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en Argentina, 1973. Small octavo, red cloth, 322 pp. In Yiddish. Very Good.

45. Rollansky, Shmuel, edited by. In Sovetishn Friling: Osher Shvartzman,
Beinish Steinman, Der Nister. Buenos Aires, Literatur-Gezelshaft beim YIVO
en Argentina, 1974. Small octavo, red cloth, 244 pp., b/w photos. In Yiddish.
Very Good.

[#12695]
$25.00

46. Rollansky, Shmuel, edited by. Dos Kind in der Yidisher Poezie un Proze bei
95 Shreiber. Buenos Aires, Literarisher Gezelshaft beim YIVO en Argentina,
1971. Small octavo, pink cloth, 322 pp. In Yiddish. Very Good.

[#12692]
$20.00

47. Rollansky, Shmuel, edited by. Der Emes durkh Gelekhter in der Yidisher
Literatur. Buenos Aires, Literarisher Gezelshaft beim YIVO en Argentina,
1980. Small octavo, brown cloth, 322 pp. In Yiddish. Very Good.

[#12691]
$20.00

48. Rollansky, Samuel, edited by. Di Froi in der Yidisher Poezie: 315 Lider fun
136 Poetn/ The Women in Yiddish Poetry. Buenos Aires, Joseph Lifshitz-
Fund fun der Literatur-Gezelshaft beim YIVO, 1966. Octavo, white cloth, 414
pp. A few stray pen notes. In Yiddish. Very Good.

[#11502]
$25.00

49. Rollansky, Shmuel, edited by. Antologia Argentinish. Band 1 Der Kholem
fun Feld/ The Dream of the Country. Fragmentn fun Forsharbetn tzu der
Kharakteristik Zikhronos Bilder. Buenos Aires, Literatur-Gezelshaft beim
YIVO en Argentina, 1975. Small octavo, blue cloth, 332 pp. In Yiddish. Very
Good.

[#12698]
$20.00

50. Rollansky, Shmuel, edited by. Antologie Drom-Afrikanish. Buenos Aires,
Literarisher Gezelshaft beim YIVO en Argentina, 1971. Small octavo, orange
cloth, 322 pp. In Yiddish. Very Good.

[#12693]
$20.00

51. Rollansky, Samuel, edited by. Antologie: Yidishlekhe Ideolagies in 20stn
Yorhundert. Buenos Aires, Literatur-Gezelshaft beim YIVO in Argentine,
1983. Small octavo, orange cloth, 259 pp., bibliography. In Yiddish. Very Good.

[#12469]
$15.00

52. Rosenthal, Judah. Yehoashes Tanakh-Eiberzetzung an analitishe
oisforshung/ The Yiddish Translation of the Bible by Yehoash. New York,
YIVO, 1940. Octavo, blue cloth, 128 pp. In Yiddish. Inscribed by the author on
the free front endpaper. Very Good.

[#12474]
$40.00

53. Schochet, Yehezkel. Bletlech tzu der Geshichte fun Narsis Leven/ Apuntes
para la historia de la Colonia Narciso Leven. Buenos Aires, YIVO, 1953.
Octavo, brown cloth with mild water spotting on the front panel, 120 pp., b/w
photos. Yellowed paper. In Yiddish. Good+.

[#12465]
$50.00

53a. ANOTHER COPY. Octavo, green cloth. Errata sheet laid in. Yellowed paper.
Good+.

[#8754]
$30.00

54. Schoenfeld, Samuel. Zikhroynes fun a Schiftzetser/Memoirs of a
Compositor. New York, YIVO, 1946. Octavo, blue cloth, 122 pp. In Yiddish.
YIVO Personal Documents Series. Very Good.

[#9524]
$30.00
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YIVO Personal Documents Series. Very Good.

55. Seforim, Mendele Mokher. Fishke der Kromer. Buenos Aires, Joseph Lifshitz-
Fond fun der Literatur-Gezelshaft beim YIVO, 1964. Small Octavo, brown
cloth, 251 pp. In Yiddish. Very Good.

[#12684]
$20.00

56. Shatsky, Jacob, edited by. Arkhiv far der Geshikhte fur Yidishn Teater un
Drame. Erster Band. Vilna - New York, YIVO, 1930. Small quarto, black
cloth , front endpaper cracked at the inner hinge, viii, 536 pp., b/w plates,
index, corrigenda, German language table of contents at the rear. In Yiddish.
Ninety-two articles. Too many to note here. Feel free to contact me for a copy
of the table of contents. This edition appears to be identical to the edition in the
blue cloth, but is a more solid binding. Good.

[#12461]
$95.00

56a. ANOTHER COPY. Small quarto, worn blue cloth with fraying at the head of
the spine, front endpaper cracked at the inner hinge. Good.

[#12460]
$75.00

57. Shatsky, Jacob. Di geshikhte fun yidn in Varshe/The History of the Jews in
Warsaw. In Three Volumes. New York, YIVO, 1948. First Edition. Octavos,
blue cloth, 348 + 312 + 462 pp., b/w illustrations, supplement sof relevant
original documents in Russian and Polish & Yiddish, index, English language
tables of contents at the rears. In Yiddish. Volume One: From the Beginnings to
the Uprising of 1831. Volume Two: From 1831 to the Uprising of 1863. Volume
Three: From 1863 to 1896. Very Good.

[#12685]
$150.00

57a. ANOTHER COPY. Octavos, thick paper covers. Very Good. [#12687]
$75.00

58. Sheikovsky, Z., compiled by. Morris Rosenfeld (1862-1923) un Zein Tzeit.
Katalog fun der Oisshtelung. New York, YIVO, 1962. Octavo, dog-eared
stapled paper covers, 76 pp. Mimeographed sheest staple-bound. In Yiddish.
Very Good.

[#12449]
$30.00

59. Shemen, N. Batziung Tsu Der Froy: Loit Tanach, Talmud, Yahaduth un
Literatur Shtudies/ Jewish Attitude Toward the Woman: Based on Biblical,
Talmudic, Rabbinic and Literary Studies. In Two Volumes. Buenos Aires,
YIVO, 1968. Octavo, blue-black cloth in edgeworn and slightly chipped dust
jackets, 584 + 676 pp., index, errata, English language title page at the rear. In
Yiddish. Very Good.

[#242]
$60.00

60. Shmeruk, Chone. Peretses yiesh-vizye: Interpretatzie fun I.L. Peretz "Bei
nakht oyfn altn mark" in Kritishe Oisgabe fun der Drame/ Peretz's Vision
of Despair: Interpretation of Y.L. Peretz "Bay nakhy oyfn altn mark" and
Critical Edition of the Play. New York, YIVO, 1971. First Edition. Octavo,
red cloth, 364 pp., English language title-page and summary at the rear. In
Yiddish. Very Good.

[#9863]
$40.00

61. Sholem Aleichem [Rabinowitz]. Menakhem-Mendel: 60 Briv/ and studies on
the Jewish Literature. Buenos Aires, Literatur-Gezelshaft beim YIVO in
Argentina, 1963. Small octavo, dark blue cloth, 268 pp., b/w photos. In Yiddish.
Very Good.

[#12696]
$20.00
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Very Good.

62. Shtern, Yehkiel. Kheyder un Beys-Medresh/ A Study in Traditional Jewish
Education. New York, YIVO, 1950. Octavo, stiff paper covers, 128 pp.,
musical notation. In Yiddish. Very Good.

[#12475]
$25.00

63. Spencer, Herbert. Di Erste Printzipn: A Sistem fun Sintetisher Filosofie/
First Principles. Vilna, YIVO, 1937. Royal octavo, black cloth, xxii, 538 pp.
Yellowed paper. Translated into Yiddish by I. A. Morison with an introduction
by Chaim Zhitlovsky. Very Good.

[#12462]
$35.00

64. Stutchkoff, Nahum. Der Oytzer fun der Yidisher Sprakh/ Thesaurus of the
Yiddish Language. New York, YIVO, 1950. Royal octavo, green cloth with
rubbing to the cloth, lvi, 932 pp., notes, index. In Yiddish. "The Thesaurus of
the Yiddish Language" comprises over one hundred and fifty thousand words,
idioms, phrases and proverbs. It consists of three sections: introductory part (I-
LVI); the material proper arranged, according to concepts, into groups from 1-
620a (pp. 1-730); alphabetical index (731-932). Good.

[#12451]
$30.00

65. Tcherikower, E., edited by, et al. Di Yidishe Sotzialistishe Bevegung biz der
Grindung fun "Bund"/ The Socialist Movement Among the Jews up to
1897 Forshungen, Zikhronos, Materialn. Vilna - Paris, YIVO, 1939. Quarto,
black cloth, 836 pp., b/w photos and drawings, index. In Yiddish. YIVO's Studies
in History Volume III. The number of articles is too great to list their titles here.
Feel free to write for photo-copies of the table of contents. Very Good.

[#12471]
$95.00

66. Tcherikower, E., edited by. Yidn in Frankraikh/ The Jews in France: Studies
and Materials. In Two Volumes. New York, YIVO, 1942. Royal octavos, blue
cloth, 308 + 338 pp., b/w photos, index and English abstracts at the end of the
second volume. In Yiddish except as noted. Articles are "Sepharad and Zarfat,"
J. Brutskus, "French Reports on the Jews in Poland-Russia from the 15th to the
Beginning of the 19th Centuries," S. Frydman, "French Sources to Jewish
History in France," S. Posener, "France and the French Jews in the Itinerary of
Hayyim Joseph David Azulai," M. Kosover, "The French Revolution and the
Jews," E. Tcherikower, "Napolean in Jewish Folklore," Z.S. Pipe, "The Jews in
the Post-Napoleonic Restoration in France (1814-1815)," Z. Szajkowski, "The
Revolution of 1848 and the Internal Conflicts among French Jewry," S.
Frydman, "Bibliography of the Jewish Press in France and the French Colonies
(with an introduction on: 150 Years of the Jewish Press in France)," Z.
Szajkowski. Volume Two: "The Struggle for Rights during the French
Revolution 1789-1791," E. Tcherikower, "A Bibliography of French Works on
Jews in the Second half of the 18th Century," S. Posener (Supplement by E.
Tcherikower), "Anacharsis Cloots and his 'Lettres sur les Juifs,'" L. Kessler,
"The Jews and the Parisian Commune of 1871," Z. Szajkowski, "The Dreyfus
Affair, the Jewish Labor Immigrants, and the French-Jewish Leaders," E.
Tcher-ski, "French Words in Paris Yiddish," M. Levinski, "The Jewish Societies
in Paris in 1939: Z. Sz.: Jewish Communal Life in Paris, A.A.: Jewish
Organizations and Institutions in Paris," Anti-Semitic Propaganda in France on
the Eve of the Outbreak of the War," A. Alperin, "The Jewish Legislation of the
Pétain Government 1940-1941," A. Herenroth, Two Messages to Marshall
Pétain, documents. Very Good.

[#11089]
$95.00
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67. Tcherikower, E., edited by. Geshikhte fun der Yidisher Arbeter-Bavegung in
di Fareynikte Shtatn, I: Der Historisher Hintergrund in di Sotsial-
Ekonomishe Factorn/History of the Jewish Labor Movement in the Uniter
States, Volume I. New York, YIVO, 1943. Octavo, dark blue cloth, 414 pp.,
b/w illustrations, index, English language table of contents at the rear. In
Yiddish. Articles are "The United States in the Nineteenth Century," Samuel
Koenig, "Jewish Immigration to the United States (1870-1900)," Jacob
Lestchinsky, "Immigration of German Jews up to 1880," Rudolf Glanz, "The
Jewish Immigrants from Russia and Poland in the United States up to 1881," E.
Lipschutz, "The Russian Jews and the Pogroms of the 1880's," Mark Vishniak,
"The Czarist Policy and Its Effect on Jewish Immigration," E. Tcherikower,
"Jewish Immigration from Galicia and its Causes," Raphael Mahler, "The
Rumanian Jews and their Immigration to the United States," Joseph Kissman,
"The Protest Movement in Europe and America Against the Russian Pogroms,"
"On the Way to America. The Emigrants in Brody," "The Second Immigration at
the Beginning of the 1890's," "How the American Jews Received the Russian
Jewish Immigrants," "The Economic Rise of the German Jews in the United
States and the Proletarization of the Eastern European Immigrants," "The First
Steps. Immigrant Occupations. Peddling," "The Occupations of the Wage
Earners. The Sweatshops," "The Improved Position of the Jewish Immigrants,"
E. Tcherikower, "The Life of Jewish Immigrants according to American
Memoirists," E. Lifschutz, "Two Trends in the Social and Cultural Life of
American Jews," E. Tcherikower, "Occupational Pattern and Urbanization of
the Russian Jewish Immigrants, 1890 and 1900," N. Goldberg, "The Apparel
Industry. The Sweatshops," Judith Greenfeld. Very Good.

[#149]
$40.00

68. Trunk, Isaiah. Lodzher Geto: A Historishe un Sotziologishe Shtudie/ Lodz
Ghetto: A Historical and Sociological Study, Including Documents, Maps
and Tables. Mit Dokumentn, Tabeles un Mape. New York, YIVO/ Yad
Vashem, 1962. Octavo, red cloth, xviii, 528 pp., fold-out map, fold-out table,
tables, indexes, foreword by Dr. Jacob Robinson translated into English at the
rear. In Yiddish. Yad Vashem and YIVO Joint Documentary Projects
Monograph Series No. 1. Very Good.

[#12703]
$40.00

69. Warshawski, Oizer. Shmuglers unter der Deitshisher Okupatzie in der 1ter
Velt-Milkhome/ Smugglers Under the Occupation. Buenos Aires, Literatur-
Gezelshaft beim YIVO in Argentina, 1969. Small octavo, red cloth, 325 pp., a
few b/w photos. In Yiddish. Very Good.

[#12699]
$25.00

70. Weinreich, Max. Geshikhte fun der Yidisher Shprakh: Baginen, Faktn,
Metodn. In four Volumes. New York, YIVO, 1973. Octavos, grey cloth, xiv,
355 + xii, 399 + xii, 383 + xii, 395 pp. Volume three and four consists of the
notes for the previous volumes. In a very slightly edgeworn grey cloth covered
slipcase.In Yiddish. Very Good.

[#12452]
$110.00

71. Weinreich, M.[ax]. Di Shvartze Pinterlekh/ The Black Points: The Story of
Writing. Vilna, YIVO, 1939. Small octavo, blue cloth, 258 pp., b/w drawings,
tables, index. Free endpapers are brittle and cracking (The main matter of the
book is on a different better paper and is still white and supple)In Yiddish.
Good.

[#12473]
$40.00
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72. Weinreich, M.[ax]. Der YIVO un di Problemen fun Unser Tseit/ YIVO
Faces the Post-War World. A rede gehaltn oif der efeenung fun der 19ter
yoriker konferentz fun YIVO, New York, dem 5tn Yanvar 1945. New York,
YIVO, 1945. Small octavo, stapled paper covers, 20 pp., English summary on
the back cover. In Yiddish. In this address Max Weinreich lays out the mission
for YIVO in light of the catastrophic losses that were just beginning to be
understood in their full measure. "The responsibilty for the survival of the
Jewish people now rests upon American Jewry." Very Good.

[#12477]
$25.00

73. Weinreich, Max, editor. Yivo Annual of Jewish Social Science [Volume One].
New York, YIVO, 1946. Octavo in mildly edgeworn gray paper wraps, 320 pp.
Articles are, " "Jewish Martyrology and Jewish Historiography," Elias
Tcherikower, "The Jewish Ghetto in the Past," Toni Oelsner, "An Attempt at
Jewish Colonization in the Kingdom of Poland," Jacob Shatsky, "The Social and
Political Aspects of the Haskalah in Galicia," Raphael Mahler, "The Eastern
European Era in Jewish History," Abraham Joshua Heschel, "Franz
Rosenzweig," Nahum Glatzer, "Jewish School Systems in Palestine," Nathan
Goldberg, "The Jews in the Cities of the Republic of Poland," Jacob
Lestchinsky, "Jewish and Non-Jewish Criminality in Poland, 1932-1937,"
Liebman Hirsch, "The Jewish Element in the Psychology of the Jewish Child in
America," Leibush Lehrer, "The Jewish Student at Yale: His Attitude Towards
Judaism," Meyer Greenberg, "Socio-Psychological Problems Reflected in the
YIVO Autobiography Contest," Moshe Kligsberg, "Jewish Self-Hatred,"
Abraham A Golomb, ""The Origin of the Word Ghetto," Judah A. Joffe - Leo
Spitzer, "Sacred and Secular in the Language of the Yiddish Bible Translation,"
Shlomo Noble, "A Defense of Yiddish in Old Yiddish Literature," Israel Zinberg,
"Napolean in Jewish Folklore," Samuel Zanvel Pipe, "Simon Dubnow as a
Literatry Critic," Samuel Niger-Charney. Very Good.

[#8722]
$35.00

73a. Weinreich, Max, edited by. YIVO Annual of Jewish Social Science Volume
II-III. New York, YIVO, 1947/1948. Octavo, stiff paper covers with a small
chip at the head of the spine, 334 pp., b/w photos and drawings. Articles are
"The Conception of Mission in Traditional and Modern Judaism," Max Wiener,
"Mutual Influences between Eastern and Western Europe in Synagogue
Architecture from the 12th to the 18th Century," Rachel Wischnitzer, "Attitudes
toward Heine's Jewishness in England and America," Sol Liptzin, "The
Immigration of German Jews up to 1880," Rudolf Glanz, "Internal Conflicts in
Fench Jewry at the Time of the Revolution of 1848," Sjajko Frydman (Z.
Szajkowski), "The Problem of Georg Brandes' Jewishness (With a Note on the
Brandes-Ferrero Controversy, by M.W.)," Joseph Davidson, "New Studies on
the 'Elders of Zion,'" Mark Vishniak, "Jewish Artisans in Palestine and Their
Association 'Poale Zedek,'" Mordecai Kosover, "The Role of the Jews in the
Development of the Clothing Industry in the United States," Judith Greenfeld,
"Rural Jewish Occupations in Lithuania," Hirsh Abramovitch, "American Jews
and the Paris Peace Conference, " Lawton Kessler, Aaron Alperin, Jack J.
Diamond, "'Lantukh,' a Jewish Hobgoblin," Max Weinreich, "The Effect of
Culture Change upon the Personalities of Second Generation Reservation
Indians," David Rodnick, "Jewish Youth Appraising Jews and Jewishness,"
Samule Koenig, "The Jews of Mexico," Tovye Meisel, "The Fate of European
Jewry in the Light of the Nuremberg Documents," Josef Guttmann. Good.

[#12727]
$45.00

73b. Weinreich, Max, edited by. YIVO Annual of Jewish Social Science Volume
IV. New York, YIVO, 1949. Octavo, gray paper wraps, 316 pp. Articles are

[#8718]
$30.00
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IV. New York, YIVO, 1949. Octavo, gray paper wraps, 316 pp. Articles are
"The Am Oylem Movement," Abraham Menes, "The History of the Jewish
Community in New York," Rudolf Glanz, "On Religious Trends in American
Jewish Life," Abraham G. Duker, "The Language of Y.L. Peretz," Yudel Mark,
"Observations on the Luxenbourg Language," Theodore M. Gutmans,
"Swislocz: Portrait of a Jewish Community in Eastern Europe," Abraham Ain,
"The Jewish Community of Aachen Half a Century Ago," Max Strauss, "Anti-
Semitism in the First Years of the German Republic," Hugo Bieber, "Jewish
Social Research in America: Status and Prospects. A Symposium," Harry L.
Lurie and Max Weinreich, editors. Very Good.

$30.00

73c. Pinson, Koppel S., edited by. YIVO Annual of Jewish Social Science Volume
V. New York, YIVO, 1950. Octavo, gray cloth, 319 pp. Foreword by Max
Weinreich. Articles are "Jews in Cracow at the Time of the Confederacy of Bar
(1768-72)," Mayer Balaban, "Restrictions on the Importation of Jewish Books
into Poland during the 18th Century," E. Ringelblum, "Warsaw Jews in the
Polish Cultural Life of the Early 19th Century," Jacob Shatsky, "The Beginning
of the Jewish Labor Movement in Galicia," Jacob Bross, "The Ghetto in
Litzmannstadt (Lodz)," Bendet Hershkovitch, "Karlin Hasidim," Wolf
Rabinovich, "A Kheyder in Tyszowce (Tishevits)," Yekhiel Shtern, "New
Material Regarding Israel Aksenfeld," Saul Ginsburg, "The Ideology of the
Founders of Jewish Scientific Research," Max Weiner, "The Role of the Jews in
the American Economy," Nathan Reich, "Jewish Agriculture in Canada," Louis
Rosenberg, "Jewish Immigrant Life in American Memoir Literature," E.
Lifschutz, "A Study of the Jewishness of Twenty New York Families," I.
Steinbaum, "American Jewish Soldiers on Jews and Judaism," Moses Kligsberg,
"Jews in the Police Records of Los Angeles, 1933-1947," N. Goldberg, "The
Attitude of Israeli High School Students towards Mendele Moykher Sforim,"
Haim Ormian. Very Good.

[#8709]
$30.00

73d. Noble, Shlomo and Lehrer, Leibush, edited by. YIVO Annual of Jewish Social
Science Volume XI. New York, YIVO, 1956/57. Octavo, gray paper wraps,
301 pp., book notes. Articles are "German Jews in New York City in the 19th
Century," Rudolf Glanz, "Sholom Aleichem's Humor in English Translation,"
Rhoda S. Kachuck, "The Organization and Management of Jewish Schools in
America," Isaac Levitats, "Jewish Characters in Fugitive American Novels of
the 19th Century," Abraham H. Steinberg, "The Socio-Economic Status,
Intelligence and Personality Traits of Jewish Homeless Men," Boris M.
Levinson, "Abraham Geiger's Conception of the 'Science of Judaism," Max
Weiner, "The Struggle of the Vaad Arba Arazot for the Jewish Right of
Religious Worship in Breslau in the 17th Century," Bernhard Brilling, "The
Council of the Province of White Russia," Isaiah Trunk, "Jewish Artisans and
Guilds in Former Poland, 16th-18th Centuries," Moses Kremer, "The Industrial
and Social Structure of the Jewish Population of Interbellum Poland," Jacob
Lestchinsky, "The Impact of the Nazi Occupation of Poland on the Jewish
Mother Child Relations," Renee Fodor, "Notes on Sigmund Freud's Ancestry
and Jewish Contacts," Willy Aron. Very Good.

[#8706]
$30.00

73e. Bichel, Shlomo, editor, et al. YIVO Annual of Jewish Social Science Volume
XIII. New York, YIVO, 1965. Octavo, green cloth, 310 pp., Jewish Themes in
American Doctoral Dissertations, 1933 - 1962, book notes. Articles are - "Diary
of the Vilna Ghetto," Herman Kruk, "Reactions of Second Generation Secularist
Jews to Problems of Jewish Living," Leibush Lehrer, "Jewish Education and the

[#8732]
$40.00
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Jews to Problems of Jewish Living," Leibush Lehrer, "Jewish Education and the
Religious Revival," David Rudavsky, "The Role of Yiddish in American Ultra-
Orthodox and Hasidic Communities," Solomon Poll, "Sixteen Jews Who
Intermarried," Nathan Hurvitz, "Rejoinder," Maria H. Levinson and Daniel J.
Levinson, "The Commissioner and the Community: The Beginnings of the New
York City 'Kehillah' (1908-1909)," Arthur Gorenstein, "Faulkner and the Jews,"
Alfred J. Kutzik, "Revolutionary Activities of the Jewish Labor Bund in the
Czarist Army," P. Schwartz, "A Jewess' Memoirs of the Polish Uprising of
1863," N.M. Gelber, "Life in a Hassidic Court in Russian Poland toward the
End of the 19th and the Early 20th Centuries," Ita Kalish. Very Good.

73f. ANOTHER COPY. Octavo, gray paper wrapper. Very Good. [#8720]
$25.00

73g. Bickel, Shlomo, editor, et al. YIVO Annual of Jewish Social Science Volume
XIV. New York, YIVO, 1969. Octavo, green cloth, 287 pp., book notes.
Articles are - "Roman Jakobson," Uriel Weinreich, "Language Maintenance and
Language Shift: Yiddish and Other Immigrant Languages in the United States,"
Joshua Fishman, "Regional Factors in the Formation of the Jewish Labor
Movement in Czarist Russia," Moshe Mishinski, "The Bund's Nationality
Program and Its Critics in the Russian, Polish and Austrian Socialist
Movements," Jacob S. Hertz, "The Attitude of the Communist Party of Russia to
Jewish National Survival, 1918-1930," M. Altshuler, "The Russian Jewish
Labor Movement and Others," Ezra Mendelsohn, "Concord and Discord in
American Jewish Overseas Relief, 1914-1924," Zosa Szajkowski, Religious,
Educational and Cultural Problems in the Eastern European Ghettos under
German Occupation," Isaiah Trunk, "The Kristallnacht and the Reaction in
America," Sander A. Diamond, "Galician Neoromanticism," Sol Liptzin, "Julius
Basinski: Pioneer Montana Merchant," Robert E. Levinson, "Un-American
America and the Jewish Daily Forward," Tamara K. Hareven, "Rise of Anti-
Semitism in St. Louis, 1933-1945," Burton Alan Boxerman, "The Haluz Ideology
and Experience as Reflected in the Yiddish Novel in Poland, 1919-1939," W.
Glicksman. Very Good.

[#8733]
$45.00

73h. Noble, Shlomo, edited by. YIVO Annual of Jewish Social Science Volume
XV. New York, YIVO, 1974. First Edition. Octavo, green cloth, 374 pp.
Articles are "The Spread of Jewish Communities Through America Before the
Civil War," Rudolf Glanz, "Max Lilienthal (1814-1882) - Jewish Educator in
Nineteenth-Century America," Morton J. Merewitz, "The Discovery of Mendel
Moykher-Sforim and the Beginnings of Modern Yiddish Literature," Dan Miron,
"The Eastern European Jewish Community of Detroit, 1881-1914," Robert A.
Rockaway, "The Yeshivah of Lida: A Unique Institution of Higher Learning,"
Yosef Salmon, "The Education of Jewish Immigrants in Pittsburgh, 1862-1932,"
Ida Cohen Selavan, "Louis D. Brandeis at the London International Zionist
Conference of 1920," David Rudavsky, "The 'Völkisch' Ideology and Anti-
Semitism in Germany," Werner E. Braatz, "Shmuel Niger's Ideas on Building a
Jewish Community in the United States, Isadore David Passow, "Two Settings
for Jewish Studies," Jacob Neusner, "Translating from Yiddish," Irving Howe,
"Boycott, Rescue, and Ransom: The Threefold Dilemma of American Jewry in
1938-1939," Moshe Gottlieb, "Warsaw Plus Thirty: Some Perceptions in the
Sources and Written History of the Ghetto Uprising," Gerd Korman, "The
Jewish Student: A Comparative Analysis of Religious and Secular Attitudes,"
Jack Nusan Porter, Boris Rackovsky and Anita Bach Agrillo, "American

[#9857]
$35.00
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Jack Nusan Porter, Boris Rackovsky and Anita Bach Agrillo, "American
Diplomacy and the Jewish Refugee, 1933-1939," Michael Mashberg, "A Note
on Friedrich Paulsen," Joseph M. Kirman. Very Good.

73i. Ehrlich, Alexander, editors, et al. YIVO Annual of Jewish Social Science
Volume XVII. New York, YIVO, 1978. Octavo, grey paper wraps, 289 pp.
Articles are - "Towards a Structural Analysis of Yiddish Proverbs," Beatrice
Silverman-Weinreich, "Alphabet Instruction in the East European Heder: Some
Comparative and Historical Notes," Diane Roskies, "The Impact of the Russian
Revolution of 1905 on American Jewish Life," Zosa Szajkowski, "Bouncing
Back: Destruction and Recovery in Sholem Aleykhem's 'Motl Peyse dem
khazns,'" Dan Miron, "Making It In Atlanta: Economic Mobility in a Southern
Jewish Community, 1870-1911," Steven Hertzberg, "From Paternalism to
Cooptation: The French Jewish Consistory and the Immigrants, 1906-1939,"
Paula E. Hyman, "The Cultural Endeavor of the Labor Movement in Palestine:
A Study of the Relationship Between Intelligensia and Intellectuals," Abraham
Cordova and Hanna Herzog, "From Controversy to Conversion: Liberal
Judaism in America and the Zionist Movement, 1917-1941," Stuart E. Knee.
Very Good.

[#8736]
$30.00

73j. Roskies, David G., editor. YIVO Annual of Jewish Social Science Volume
XVIII. New York, YIVO, 1983. Octavo, gray paper covers, xx, 410 pp.
Introduction by Arcadius Kahn. Articles are "Vanguard to the Russians: The
Poseners in America," Rudolf Glanz, "The Formative Years in the Hebrew
Bakers' Unions 1881-1914," Paul Brenner, "An Answer to Commissioner
Bingham: A Case Study of New York Jews and Crime, 1907," Jenna Weissman
Joselit, "The Diary of Anne Kahan, Siedlce, Poland, 1914-1916," Anne Kahan,
"The Music of the Yiddish Theater: Manuscript Sources at YIVO," Mark Slobin,
"Jewish Immigration to America and Revisionist Historiography: A Decade of
New Perspectives," Eli M. Lederhendler. Very Good.

[#11201]
$30.00

73k. Moore, Deborah Dash, edited by. YIVO Annual Volume 20. Evanston,
Illinois, Northwestern University Press and YIVO, 1991. Octavo, white paper
boards over a light purple cloth spine, viii, 338 pp., contributors, glossary.
Articles are - "Politics and Messianism in Traditional Jewish Society: A
Reconsideration," Eli Lederhendler, "Reflections on Eastern European Jewish
Politics in the Twentieth Century," Ezra Mendelsohn," "Rabbis and Politics,
Rabbis in Politics: Different Models within Interwar Polish Jewry," Gershon
Baco, "Jewish Communal Politics in Transition: The Vilna Kehile, 1919-1920,"
Samuel Kassow, "Growing Up Bundist," Victor Erlich, "Change and Continuity:
Photographs of Jewish Children in Interwar Eastern Europe," Roberta
Newman, "A Memoir of the Great War, 1914-1924 (In memory of my beloved
brother, Morris)," Lillian Gorenstein, "The Dilemma of Rescue and Redemption:
Mass Immigration to Israel in the First Year of Statehood," Dali Ofer, "Sholem
Aleichem and America," Khone Shmeruk, "Of Plays and Politics: Sholem
Aleichem's First Visit to America," Nina Warnke, "Sholem Aleichem's Funeral
(New York, 1916): The Making of a National Pageant," Ellen Kellman,
"Reading Sholem Aleichim from Left to Right," Jeffrey Shandler. Very Good.

[#8734]
$25.00

73l. ANOTHER COPY. Octavo, paper covers. Very Good. [#12721]
$15.00
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73m. Kugelmass, Jack, edited by. YIVO Annual Volume 21. Going Home.
Evanston, Illinois, Northwestern University Press and YIVO, 1993. Octavo,
white paper covered boards over a grey cloth spine, xvi, 463 pp., notes on
contributors, glossary. Articles are - "Re-Emergence and Decline of a
Community: The Numerical Size of the Jewish Population in Poland, 1944-
1947," Lucjan Dobroszycki, "Jewish Returnees to West Germany after 1945:
Why They Returned and How They Fared," Ronald Webster, "The Ambiguity of
Nostalgia," Suzanne Vromen, "A Table with People: Storytelling as Life Review
and Cultural History," Marc Kaminsky, "Remembering the Domestic Space: A
Symbolic Return of Sephardic Jews," Joelle Bahloel, "Ost und West, Old World
and New: Nostalgia and Antinostalgia on the Silver Screen," Jeffrey Shandler,
"Visiting a 'Vanished World': Photography and the Jewish Lower East Side,"
Aviva Weintraub, "Pictures of a Trip to the Old Country," Roberta Newman,
"History and Experience: An Anthropologist among the Jews of Libya," Harvey
E. Goldberg, "Changing Images of the Old Country in the Development of
Ethnic Identity among East European Immigrants, 1880s-1930s: A Comparison
of Jewish and Slavic Representations," Ewa Morawska, "The Travel Agent as
Broker between Old World and New: The Case of Gustav Eisner," Daniel Soyer,
"Rebbele Mordkhele's Pilgrimage in New York City: Tel Aviv, and Carpathian
Ruthenia," Susan Slymovics, "The Rites of the Tribe: The Meaning of Poland for
Jewish American Tourists," Jack Kugelmass. Very Good.

[#8735]
$30.00

74. YIVO Bleter: Journal of the Scientific Institute, Volume XXXI-XXXII.
Devoted to Problems of Psychology and Education. New York, YIVO, 1948.
Octavo, worn paper covers with a chip at the head of the spine, 414 pp.,
English language abstracts and table of contents at the rear. Good. In Yiddish.
Articles are The Restoration of the Eastern European Yeshivas After World War
I," Mark Wischnitzer, "Kheyder and Bes Midresh," Yekhiel Shtern, "Joseph Perl
as Educator and His School in Tarnopol," Philip Friedman, " Jewish Youth
After the Catastrophe," Ernst Papanek, "A Study of the Jewishness of Twenty
New York Families," J. Steinbaum, Opinions of American Jewish Soldiers on
Judaism and Jews," Moses Kligsberg, "The Attitude of the Student Population in
Palestine Toward Mendele Moykher Sforim," Haim Ormian, "Interests,
Aspirations, and Ideals of Young People in Palestine," Benjamin Wolman,
"National Character," Leibush Lehrer, reviews, miscellanea.

[#12725]
$30.00

74a. YIVO Bleter: Journal of the Yiddish Scientific Institute. Volume XXXIII.
NY, YIVO, 1949. Octavo, paper covers, 254 pp. In Yiddish with English
language abstracts of the articles which are "Reb Pinkher Koritser: A Study in
Early Hasidism," Abraham J. Heschel, "Peretz's Views on Yiddish Literature,"
Zelig Kalmanovitch, "The Legend of the Parasitic Middle Class," Abba P.
Lerner, "The Place of the Jews in the American Economy," Narthan Reich,
"Jewish Children in Post-War Europe," L. Wulman, "Social and Economic
Factors in Early Karaitism," Leon Nemoy, "Unknown Jewish Community
Records," S. Asaf, "Religious Trends in American Jewish Life," Abraham G.
Duker, "Jewish Ideologies Fifty Years After," Aaron Steinberg, "A Western
Jewish Community Around 1900," Max Strauss, "Jewish Agriculture in
Canada," Louis Rosenberg, "From the Jewish Literary Scene in New York at
the Beginning of the Century," Miriam Shomer Zunser, reviews, miscellanea.
Very Good.

[#530]
$25.00

74b. YIVO Bleter: Journal of the Yiddish Scientific Institute, Volume XXXIV.
New York, YIVO, 1950. Octavo, stiff paper covers, 318 pp., English language

[#12723]
$30.00
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New York, YIVO, 1950. Octavo, stiff paper covers, 318 pp., English language
table of contents and abstracts of the articles at the rear. In Yiddish. Articles are
"Dubnow's Theory of Nationalism Re-Evaluated," Koppel S. Pinson, "Recent
Research in Bible and Archeology," Harry M. Orlinsky, "The Jewish Stereotype,
Personality and Prejudice," Dorothy Tilden Spoerl, "The Yiddish Translation of
the Bible by Yehoash," Judah Rosenthal, "Jews in the Police Records of Los
Angeles, 1933-1947," Nathan Goldberg, "The Ashkenazim in Italy," M.A.
Shulvass, "The Hassidic Printing Houses: Fact and Fiction," Kh. Liberman,
"The Religious Life of the Falashas," Wolf Leslau, "Peretz in Hebrew (A
bibliography of works about Peretz in Hebrew)," A.R. Malachi, reviews,
miscellanea. Very Good.

$30.00

74c. YIVO Bleter: Journal of the Yiddish Scientific Institute, Volume XXXVI.
New York, YIVO, 1952. Octavo in slightly edgeworn thick paper covers, 382
pp., English language table of contents and abstracts of the articles at the rear.
In Yiddish. Articles are "Jewish Workers in the American Labor Movement,"
J.B.S. Hardman, "Haskalah in Zamosc," Jacob Shatzky, "Y.L. Peretz in the
Hazofeh," A.R. Malichi, "Various Editions of Peretz' "Collected" and "Selected"
Works," Melech Ravitch, "The Yiddish Legacy of Two Haskalah Writers: Y.L.
Gordon and A.B. Gotlober," Aaron Zeitlin, "Unknown Documants on the
History of Hasidism," Abraham J. Heschel, "The Utopia of a Maskil:
Introduction to an Untitled Manuscript of I.M. Dick," Samuel Niger Charney,
"An Annotated Bibliography of I.M. Dick," Isaac Rivkind, "Addenda to the Dick
Bibliography," Samuel Niger Charney, "Chapters of an Autobiography," Max
Grunwald, letters by Peretz and M. Spector to David Pinski, reviews, discussion
and miscellanea. Very Good.

[#12722]
$30.00

74d. YIVO Bleter: Journal of the Yiddish Scientific Institute, Volume XXXVII.
The Period of the Recent Catastrophe. New York, YIVO, 1953. First Edition.
Octavo, gray paper covers, 334 pp., English language table of contents and
abstracts at the rear. In Yiddish. Articles are "The Lublin Reservation and the
Madagascar Plan," Philip Friedman, "The Transnistria Reservation," Joseph
Schechtman, "Epidemics as a Weapon in the Nazi Extermination Plan," Isaiah
Trunk, "Social Differentiations in the German Concentration Camps," W.
Glicksman, "Jews in the Third Reich," Bruno Blau, "Scandinavian Rescue
Activities in Behalf of Nazi Victims," Hugo Valentin, "Jewish Resistance in
France," L. Poliakov, "The Destruction and Resistance of the Jews in Italy,"
Massimo Adolfo Vitale, "The Jews in the Greek Resistance," Isaac Kabeli,
"Simha Assaf," Isaac Rivkind, "The Extermination of the Jews of Marcinkonis,"
I. Koniuchowsky, "The Jewish Question in the Polish Underground Movement,"
J. Hirszhaut, "Jews on the French Riviera under the Italian Occupation," Z.
Diamant, "Aggression of Children in Danger of Life," Rene Fodor, "The YIVO
Archives of the Nazi Destruction," M.K., reviews, "Books About the War and
the Catastrophe Years," Dina Abramowicz. Very Good.

[#9837]
$40.00

74e. YIVO Bleter: Journal of the Yiddish Scientific Institute, Volume XXXVIII.
Studies in American Jewish History and Culture. New York, YIVO, 1954.
Octavo, stiff paper covers with mild water-spotting on the rear panel, 398 pp.,
English language table of contents and abstracts of the articles at the rear. In
Yiddish. Articles are "Jewish Emigration from Austria-Hungary in 1848-1849,"
Leo Goldhammer, "Fifty Years of Yiddish Literature in the United States,"
Joseph Opatoshu, "The Image of the American Jew in Hebrew and Yiddish
Literature in America, 1870-1900," Shlomo Noble, "Jewish Belongingness of

[#12724]
$30.00
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Literature in America, 1870-1900," Shlomo Noble, "Jewish Belongingness of
Jewish Youth," Leibush Lehrer, "America in the Works of I.M. Dick (1814-
1893)," S. Niger Charney, "Two Generations of Anglo-Jewish Book-Reading,"
Solomon Grayzel, "Socio-Psychological Trends in the American Jewish
Community since 1900," Abraham G. Duker, "A Chapter in the History of the
Jews of Boston," Z. Broches, "Jewish Community Organization and Jewish
Community Life," Maurice Taylor, "Jewish Social Conditions as Seen by the
Muckrakers," Rudolf Glanz, "Jewish Education in New York City, 1860-1900,"
Jeremiah J. Berman, "The Yiddish Schools in Chicago," Mark M. Krug,
memoirs and letters, miscellanea, reviews. Very Good.

74f. YIVO Bleter Journal of the Yiddish Scientific Institute Volume XLI. New
York, YIVO, 1957/1958. First Edition. Octavo, gray paper covers, 382 pp.,
mildly cocked. English language table of contents and abstracts at the
rear.Articles are "S. Niger - Aspiration and Achievement," Dov Sadan, "The
Critic and the Writer," H. Leivick, "Autobiographical Sketches of S. Niger,"
Morris Starkman, "S. Niger Bibliography (Obituary Notes and Articles)," E.
Jeshurin, "Idea Relations between M. Kulbak's 'Montag' and I.J. Poysner's
'Malkhus Hamoshiakh,'" Aaron Zeitlin, "Mikhl Gordon (1823-1890)," I.
Charlash, "The Beginnings of Yiddish Literature in America," Charles Angoff,
"Yiddish Phonology as a Clue to Medieval Hebrew: The Aspirate and the Velar
and Palatal Spirants," Max Weinreich, "Yiddish-Hebrew and Hebrew-Yiddish
Coinages," Yudel Mark, "Yiddish in the Garb of Hebrew," Shlomo Noble, "One
Hundred Years in the History of the Jewish Community of Würzburg (1250-
1350)," M.A. Shulvass, "Jewish Religious Observance during the French
Revolution of 1789," Z. Szajkowski, "The Yiddish Language on the Agenda of
the Peace Conference at Paris in 1919," Joseph Tenebaum, "Ukrainian-Jewish
Relations during the Nazi Occupation," Philip Friedman, "Sources and
Character of Modern Jewish Nationalism," Chaim Wolf Reines, "Problems of
the Jewish Ethnic Character," Leibush Lehrer, miscellanea, reviews. Good.

[#9823]
$30.00

74g. YIVO Bleter: Journal of the YIVO Institute for Jewish Research. Volume
XLII. New York, YIVO, 1962. Octavo, grey paper covers, 342 pp., English
language title page and summaries of the articles at the rear. Articles are
"Emancipation and Jewish Survival," Horace M. Kallen, "American Jewry as a
Field of Social Science Research," Joshua A. Fishman, "The Jewishness of the
Second Generation of Secularistic Jews," Leibush Lehrer, "Jewish Trade
Schools in France in the 19th Century," Z. Szajkowski, "Revolutionary Activities
of the Jewish Labor Bund in the Czarist Army," P. Schwartz, "The Juridical
Position of the Jews in Poland between the two Wars," Leon Brandes, "The
Rise and Fall of a Jewish Community in Bohemia," Max Stirner, "Morris
Rosenfeld's English Poems," E. Lifshutz, "The Diary of a Jewess during the
Polish Uprising of 1863," N.M. Gelber, "An Exchange of Letters between Max
Nordau and Aaron Marcus," Willy Aron, "Life in a Hasidic Court in Russian
Poland toward the End of the 19th and Early 20th Century," Ita Kalish,
"Reminiscences about the Yiddish Publisher Benjamin Shemin and Other
Warsaw Publishers," Halina Shimin-Schneiderman, "Popular Motives and
Meanings of Some Jewish Customs," Abraham Rechtman, "A Bibliography of
Yiddish Publications in Translyvania," J. Joseph Cohen, "A Yiddish Version of
the Midrash Vayosha," Jacob Maitlis, "Anti-Semitism in a Country Without
Jews," R. Edelman, "The Minute-Book of a Hebrew Teachers Organization in
New York in the Beginning of the 20th Century," E. Lifschutz, "The Association
for the Regulation of Jewish Immigration in Russia," L. Shpall, reviews. Very

[#9886]
$35.00
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for the Regulation of Jewish Immigration in Russia," L. Shpall, reviews. Very
Good.

74h. YIVO Bleter: Journal of the YIVO Institute for Jewish Research, Volume
XLIV. New York, YIVO, 1973. Octavo, blue cloth, 350 pp, English language
table of contents and abstracts of the articles at the rear. In Yiddish. Articles are
"Intermarriage Among Jews in Ancient Days," Chaim W. Reines, "Revelations
of Two Marranos in an Inquisition Dungeon in Mexico (1654-1655)," Boleslaw
Lewin, "The Yiddish Version of the 'Shildburger Buch,'" Arnold Paucker,
"Yiddish Business Letters from Moldavia, 1829-1842," I. Kara, "The 'Varshoer
yidishe tsaytung,'" E. Lifschutz, "Sholem Aleichem: Pseudonym and Persona,"
Dan Miron, "The Rise and Decline of the 'Nuyorker yidishe ilustrarte tsaytung,
1887-1888," Reuben Goldberg, "Constantin Brunner and Judaism," William
Aron, "Meir Balaban, Student of Communal Organization and Jewish Autonomy
in Old-Time Poland," Isiaiah Trunk, "Nationalism and Language: Social
Progress in the 19th and 20th Centuries," Joshua A. Fishman, "The 'Bund' as
Reflected in Yiddish Fiction in Poland, 1914-1939," W. Glicksman, "A Brief
Survey of the Yiddish School in Latvia," Mendel Mark, "The Influence of
America on Yiddish Literature," Janet Hadda, miscellanea, reviews. Very Good.

[#12726]
$30.00

74i. YIVO Bleter. Jubilee Volume XLVI: In Honor of YIVO's Fiftieth
Anniversary 1925-1975. New York, YIVO Institute for Jewish Research, 1980.
Octavo, blue cloth, 358 pp., b/w photos, English language title page and
abstracts in the rear. In Yiddish. Articles are "YIVO During Its Vilna Period,"
Arcadius Kahan, "YIVO and Its Founders," Zosa Szajkowski, "Between Hammer
and Sickle: YIVO in Vilna under the Soviets," Dov Levine, "YIVO in America,"
Joshua A. Fishman, "An Attempt to Create a National Bibliographical Center
for Yiddish. The Bibliographic Center and 'The Bibliographic Yearbooks' of
YIVO," Dina Abramovicz, "The YIVO Library: Methods and Principles of
Cataloguing Publications, Preparing Bibliographies and Servicing Library
Users," Bella Hass Weinberg, "On the History of the YIVO Archives," Marek
Web, "YIVO's Achievemens in the Field of Yiddish: Preliminary observations
and summations on the occasion of an anniversiary date," Mordke Schaechter,
"Terminological Achievements of YIVO," Leybl Kahn, "YIVO and Jewish
Historiography," Isaiah Trunk, "On a YIVO Expedition for Source Materials,"
Meyer Kuczynski, "The 'Kheyder Project' of YIVO's Psychological-Pedagogical
Department," Diane K. Roskies, " Very Good.

[#7072]
$30.00

75. Zunser, Elyokum. Elyokum Tsunzers verk/ The Works of Elyokum Zunser:
A Critical Edition. In Two Volumes. New York, YIVO, 1964. Octavos, dark
red cloth, 542 + 543-1012 pp., glossary, bibliography, reference list to previous
publications, index of first lines, editor's report, musical notes, a few b/w plates,
a brief summary in English at the rear of the second volume. In Yiddish. Edited
by Mordkhe Schaechter. Very Good.

[#12456]
$60.00

and a bonus-

76.
Zylberzweig, Zalmen. Hantbukh fun Yidishn Teater: A Shtudir-Bukh.
Mexico City, Zalmen Zylberzweig Yovl-Komitet beim YIVO in Los Angeles,
1970. Octavo, baby blue cloth covered boards, L, 196 pp., English language
preface at the rear. In Yiddish. Very Good.

[#11491]
$40.00
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